

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Township Council by Resolution No. 165-18 dated June 26, 2018 awarded the contract Improvement of Curtis Avenue and Garfield Avenue in the amount of \$661,454.00 to A & J Contractors Group, Inc., 105 Federal Building, Monroe Township, New Jersey 08831; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council by Resolution No. 268-18 dated December 11, 2018 awarded Supplemental Bid Item "A" in the amount of \$33,452.00 for storm sewer construction between 33 and 37 Curtis Avenue bringing the total contract amount to \$694,906.00 and;

WHEREAS, by the same Resolution the Township authorized Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$28,000.00 to change pipe materials from 24 inch diameter concrete pipe to 19 inch by 30 inch concrete elliptical pipe bringing the total contract amount to \$722,906.00 or a 4.03% increase; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer by letter dated May 7, 2019 recommended Change Order No. 2 in the amount of \$100,000.00 to allow additional work at the unit prices bid for the milling and resurfacing of Old Indian Road from Pleasant Valley Way to St. Cloud Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey American Water Company (NJAWC) contributed about two thirds the cost of this additional work; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer recommends this Change Order as necessary and beneficial since bidding this work as a separate project will result in higher unit prices than those of a current larger project and it also allows this work to proceed in a quicker time span as it will be performed in conjunction with the milling and resurfacing of Curtis Avenue and Garfield Avenue in late May or early June 2019; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds exists for the work under Change Order No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council concurs in the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Orange that Change Order No. 2 for the contract Improvement of Curtis Avenue and Garfield Avenue with A & J Contractors Group, Inc., 105 Federal Road, Monroe Township, New Jersey 08831 in the amount of \$100,000.00, which with Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$28,000.00, represents an 18.42 percent increase in the original contract is hereby approved bringing the total authorized contract amount to \$822,906.00.

KAREN J. CARNEVALE, R.M.C. MUNICIPAL CLERK

JERRY GUARINO, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

Adopted: May 14, 2019

I hereby certify funds are available from:

ACCOUNT NO. 2018 STREET RESURFACING
IMPROVEMENTS 03-2544-18-0500-010

JOHN GROSS, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

May 7, 2019

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

PROJECT: IMPROVEMENT OF CURTIS AVENUE AND GARFIELD AVENUE

CONTRACTOR: A & J CONTRACTORS GROUP, INC.,
105 FEDERAL ROAD
MONROE TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$661,454.00
SUPPLEMENTAL BID "A" AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 268-18	\$ 33,452.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID AMOUNT	\$694,906.00
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR ELLIPTICAL PIPE	\$ 28,000.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 1	\$722,906.00
PERCENTAGE INCREASE THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 1	4.03%
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 ADDITIONAL PAVING 1,000 LINEAR FEET @\$100 PER LINEAR FOOT	\$100,000.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 2	\$822,906.00
PERCENTAGE INCREASE THROUGH CHANGE ORDER NO. 2	18.42%

RECOMMENDED BY MUNICIPAL ENGINEER

LEONARD R. LEPORE

AGREED TO BY CONTRACTOR

REGGIO CONSTRUCTION, INC.

APPROVED BY OWNER

TOWNSHIP OF WEST ORANGE

AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 129-19

DATED: May 14, 2019